

20-1494-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ANDREW YANG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
JONATHAN HERZOG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
HELLEN SUH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
BRIAN VOGEL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
SHLOMO SMALL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ALISON HWANG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
KRISTEN MEDEIROS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ROGER GREEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES JAY BELLANCA, TRACI STRICKLAND, EMILY ADAMS, NESTOR MEDINA, SIMRAN NANDA, KATHRYN LEVY, JOSHUA SAUBERMAN, CARI GARDNER, STEPHEN CARPINETA, NANCY DEDELVA, TING BARROW, PENNY MINTZ and GEORGE ALBRO

ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ
ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE
225 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, New York 10007
(212) 285-1400

ELENA L. COHEN
J. REMY GREEN
JONATHAN WALLACE, *of counsel*
COHEN & GREEN P.L.L.C.
1639 Centre Street, Suite 216
Ridgewood, New York 11385
(929) 888.9480

Attorneys for Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees Jay Bellanca, Traci Strickland, Emily Adams, Nestor Medina, Simran Nanda, Kathryn Levy, Joshua Sauberman, Cari Gardner, Stephen Carpineta, Nancy DeDelva, Ting Barrow, Penny Mintz and George Albro

JAY BELLANCA, TRACI STRICKLAND, EMILY ADAMS, NESTOR MEDINA,
SIMRAN NANDA, KATHRYN LEVY, JOSHUA SAUBERMAN, CARI GARDNER,
STEPHEN CARPINETA, NANCY DEDELVA, TING BARROW, PENNY MINTZ,
GEORGE ALBRO,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

PETER S. KOSINSKI, Co-Chair and Commissioner, individually and in his official
capacities at the NYS BOE, TODD D. VALENTINE, Co-Executive Director,
individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE, ROBERT A. BREHM,
Co-Executive Director, individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

Defendants-Appellants,

ANDREW SPANO, Commissioner, individually and in his official capacities
at the NYS BOE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, Co-Chair
and Commissioner, individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

ADR Providers-Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

 A. Election of Delegates.5

 B. The Primary and the Role of Delegates at the Convention.7

 C. Voting By Mail and Online.....9

 D. The Challenged Law and Board Action.10

 E. The questionable impact of the Board’s cancellation.....12

 F. The Sanders-Biden “Agreement.”14

 G. The Current Situation.....15

 H. The Board slow-walks the appeal, and prints and distributes
 military and absentee ballots to voters.....16

I.	The Board’s misleading and vague statistics as to the reduction of polling places and voters should the Primary be re-canceled.	18
J.	The District Court’s Opinion.	21
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	The Court Below Correctly Held the Board’s Actions Unconstitutional.	27
A.	The Court below correctly applied <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	28
B.	The Court’s grant of an injunction was not an abuse of discretion.	31
C.	The Board’s administrative deference argument is misguided and improperly raised for the first time on appeal.	34
II.	Strict Scrutiny Applies to This Case.	36
A.	Removal of duly qualified candidates from the ballot is a severe burden.	36
B.	Cancelling an election is not a restriction on the time, place, or manner of holding elections, and requires strict scrutiny.	40

III. Under Any Level of Scrutiny, the Board, and the State’s Failure to Consider More Effective and Less Restrictive Means of Addressing COVID-19 Renders Their Action Unconstitutional.....42

 A. Elections do not necessarily require extensive in-person contact.43

 B. Less restrictive – and entirely non-restrictive – measures that better address public health concerns are readily available.....46

IV. The Board’s Appeal Comes Too Late to Change the Presidential Primary.47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abulafia v. Steven Richmond</i> , 20-CV-3547 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayers-Schaffner v. Distefano</i> , 37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Matter of Biamonte v Savinetti</i> , 87 A.D.3d 950 (2nd Dept. 2011)	39
<i>Briscoe v. Kasper</i> , 435 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1970)	38
<i>Bryant v. Westbrook</i> s, 99 So. 3d 128, 135 (Miss. 2012).....	50
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	21, 42
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	21, 42
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	41, 42
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Cipriano v. Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	40

Credico v. New York State Bd. Of Elections,
 2013 US Dist. LEXIS 109737 at *71-72 (EDNY 2013), 10-cv-
 4555-(RJD)-(CLP).....18, 43

Dunn v. Blumstein,
 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....40

Evans v. Cornman,
 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....40

Fishman v. Schaffer,
 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....48, 50

Frank v. Walker,
 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....47

Gartner v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n,
 323 S.W.3d 439, 441 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)50

Green Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)*passim*

Heller v. District of Columbia,
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....41

Matter of Hennessy v. Bd. of Elections of Cty. of Oneida,
 175 A.D.3d 1777 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 2019)35

Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in N.Y.C.,
 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)31

Hudler v. Austin,
 419 F. Supp. 1002 (ED Mich. 1976), *aff’d sub. nom.*, *Allen v.*
Austin, 430 U.S. 924 (1977)38

Hunt v. Superior Court,
 64 Ariz. 325, 170 P.2d 293 (1946)48

Indus. Liaison Comm. v. Williams,
 72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988).....35

Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Mgmt. Ass’n,
 158 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1998)40

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....40

Kromko v. Super. Ct. In & For Cty. of Maricopa,
168 Ariz. 51, 811 P.2d 12 (Ariz. 1991)50

Lee v. Dall. Cty. Democratic Party,
No. 05-18-00715-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 7736 (Tex. App.
Sep. 20, 2018)48

Lerman v. Bd. Of Elections in City of New York,
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)34, 39

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187771 (SD Ohio, 2014)38

Mellon Bank N.A. v. United Bank Corp.,
31 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1994)34

N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)42

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....37

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)33

Paher v. Cegavske,
No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76597
(D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2020).....47

Poindexter v. Strach,
324 F. Supp. 3d 625 (E.D.N.C. 2018)37, 38

Price v. Dawson,
608 S.W. 2d 339 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1980, no writ).....50

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)28

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....47

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....40

Rockefeller v. Powers (Rockefeller I),
74 F.3d 1367 (2d Cir. 1995)*passim*

Rockefeller v. Powers (Rockefeller II),
78 F.3d 44, 45 (2d Cir. 1996)22

Sarvis v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)37

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)28, 31, 33

St. Francis Hosp. Center v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)35

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....29

*Matter of Suffolk Regional Off-Track Betting Corp. v. New York State
Racing & Wagering Bd.*,
11 N.Y.3d 559 (2008).....35

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....40

United States Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779, 837 (1995).....37

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....40, 41

United States v. New York,
No. 1:10-cv-1214, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16126 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)50

Veasey v. Perry,
574 U.S. 951 (2014).....47

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)32

In re Williams,
 No. 05-18-00068-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 787 (Tex. App. Jan.
 26, 2018)48

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1).....3
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 28 U.S.C § 13433
 42 U.S.C. § 19833
 52 U.S.C. § 20301, et seq.....49
 52 U.S.C. § 20302(8)(A).....49
 N.Y. Elec. L. § 2-122-a(13)10, 11, 14, 38

Other Authorities

Democratic Presidential Primary Data Sheet, at
<https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/elections/2016/Primary/DemocraticPresPrimaryResults.pdf>.....21
 Fed. R. App. Pr. 28(a)(4)3
 Fed. R. App. Pr. 28(b)(4)26
 Jesse McKinley, “Here’s Cuomo’s Plan for Reopening New York,”
 NEW YORK TIMES (May 4, 2020).....19
 N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.15.....9
 N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.26.....9, 45, 47, 51
 Stephanie Saul, et al., “16 States Have Postponed Primaries During
 the Pandemic. Here’s a List.,” NEW YORK TIMES (May 5, 2020).46
 “Three Upstate New York Regions are Ready to Reopen,” NEW YORK
 TIMES (May 11, 2020)19
 U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV4, 7, 9, 25
